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3. Install the camera (or accessories such as a flashlight) on the 1/4" screw or three-prong connector of the Bike Computer Mount.

Notes：
• If installed on the 1/4" screw, lock the mount firmly during installation.
• If the three-prong connector becomes loose after installation, attach Anti-Slip Rings for reinforcement.
• The angle of the three-prong connector can be adjusted after loosening the screws on the base.

4. Install the Bike Computer on the Computer Mount.

Instructions for use：
• Do not mount a selfie stick on this accessory. Mount your camera directly.
• When installing accessories, the maximum load is 500 grams (17.6 oz), do not exceed this weight.
• Before riding, check and confirm that all screws, bolts, and your camera are locked to prevent issues.
• It's suggested to keep your speed within 60km/h (37 mph) on flat roads. This accessory is not recommended for use on bumpy 
roads.

Disclaimer 
Please read this Disclaimer carefully. Using this product means that you acknowledge and accept the terms of this disclaimer. 
By using this product, you hereby acknowledge and agree that you are solely responsible for your own conduct when using this 
product and any consequences thereof. You agree to use this product only for proper and lawful purposes. You understand and 
agree that Arashi Vision Inc. (hereinafter referred to as 'Insta360') accepts no liability for any and all misuse, consequences, 
damages, injuries, penalties, or any other legal responsibility directly or indirectly incurred by your using this product and 
associated accessories. Before every use, make sure that your accessories are functioning properly. If there’s any damage or 
irregularity, stop using them immediately. Within the scope of state laws and regulations, Insta360 reserves the right of final 

explanation and revision for the commitment. 

After-Sales Service
The warranty period of the attached product is 3 months from the original retail purchase. Warranty service may vary according to 
the applicable laws of your state or jurisdiction. For detailed warranty policies, please visit https://insta360.com/support.  

In the Box

1x Bike Computer Mount Main Frame, 1x Thumb Screw, 2x 18mm M5 Bolts, 2x 18mm M4 Bolts, 4x Anti-Slip Rings, 1x 4mm Hex 
Wrench, 1x 2mm Hex Wrench, 1x Garmin Computer Mount, 1x Wahoo Computer Mount, 1x Bryton Computer Mount, 1x Giant 
Computer Mount, 2x Computer Mount Screws

Installation
1. Select a Computer Mount according to your model, then install onto the Bike Computer Mount, and tighten the screws with a 
2mm Hex Wrench.

Tips：
• There are 2 mounting directions for a Computer Mount, which can be installed as needed. 
• Comes with 4 types of Computer Mount, to support mainline brands. Select which mount supports your computer.

2. Install the Bike Computer Mount to the front of the bike and tighten the bolts with a 4mm Hex wrench.

Notes：
• Use M5 or M4 bolts according to the size of the bolt holes on the bike.
• The spacing between the holes on the Bike Computer Mount is 9-55 mm. Adjust the Bike Computer Mount to the front or rear of 

the handlebars according to the size of the Bike Computer.
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• When tightening bolts, if using a torque wrench, 5Nm is recommended, otherwise tighten to ensure mount is firmly attached to 
the handlebars.

• Ensure that the two bolts are both locked on the Bike Computer Mount. If there is only one bolt hole on the handlebar, or the 
spacing is not sufficient for the installation of the Bike Computer Mount, do not use the mount, as this may fail and cause 
damage to your camera.

1/4" screw

Three-prong connector

包装清单

1x 支架本体 , 1x 锁紧螺杆 , 2x 18mm M5 螺栓， 2x 18mm M4 螺栓，4x 防松垫片 , 1x 4mm L 型扳手 , 1x 2mm L 型扳手 ,  1x 码表
座 - Garmin 款 , 1x 码表座 - Wahoo 款 , 1x 码表座 - Bryton 款 , 1x 码表座 - Giant 款 , 2x 码表座螺丝

安装
1. 根据码表型号选择相应的码表座，安装至支架上，用 2mm L 型扳手拧紧螺丝。

提示：
• 码表座可安装方向有 2 种，可按需安装。
• 随附有 4 款码表座，适配多款码表，可按需选择其中一种。

2. 将支架安装至自行车车头，用 4mm L 型扳手拧紧螺栓。

注意：
 • 依据自行车车头的螺丝孔大小选择 M5 螺栓或 M4 螺栓。
• 支架螺丝孔间距为 9mm-55mm。可依据码表尺寸，调节支架在车把上安装的前后位置。
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• 拧紧螺栓时，建议 5N·m 锁紧，或按车把自带推荐锁紧力值锁紧。 
• 请确保车把下 2 个螺栓均已锁紧支架。如车把上仅 1 个螺栓，或螺丝间距不满足本配件安装需求时，请勿使用本配件。

3. 将相机（或手电筒等配件）安装至支架的 1/4'' 螺丝接口或三爪接口上。

注意：
• 如安装在 1/4'' 螺丝接口上，建议安装时使用扳手辅助锁紧。
• 如安装至三爪接口后有松动，可在接口处贴上防松垫片加固。
• 拧松三爪接口底座上的螺丝后，可调整其角度。

4. 将码表安装至码表座上。

注意事项：
• 不可在支架上外接自拍杆，只能直连相机。
• 在支架上安装设备时，最大载重为 500 克，请勿超出此重量。
• 骑行前，需检查与确认所有螺丝、螺栓、以及相机等均已锁紧，以防跌落。

• 建议在平坦路况骑行时使用，骑行速度不超过 60km/h；不建议在山路等颠簸路况骑行时使用。

免责声明
请仔细阅读本声明，一旦使用本产品，即视为对本声明的全部认可和接受。每次使用前，请仔细检查产品，若出现破损、变形，
请勿使用。使用本产品，就意味着您认可并同意，您将对使用本产品的行为和可能产生的后果负全部责任。您承诺仅会出于正当
合法的目的使用本产品。您理解并同意，对于直接或间接因使用本产品而造成的滥用、不利影响、损害、伤害、惩罚或者其他法
律后果，影石创新科技股份有限公司（以下简称“影石 Insta360”）将不承担任何责任。用户应遵循包括但不限于本文提及的使
用注意事项。在国家法律法规范围内，本承诺解释权、修改权归影石 Insta360 所有。

售后服务
自您最初零售购入之日起，本产品的保修期为 3 个月。详细的售后服务流程和保修条款，请访问 https://insta360.com/support 
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同梱物
バイクコンピュータマウント メインピース x1、親指ネジ x1、18mm M5 ボルト x2、18mm M4 ボルト x2、滑り止めリング x4、
4mm 六角レンチ x1、2mm 六角レンチ x1、Garmin コンピュータマウント x1、Wahoo コンピュータマウント x1、Bryton コン
ピュータマウント x1、Giant コンピュータマウント x1、コンピュータマウントネジ x2

取り付け
1. お使いのバイクコンピュータの機種に合わせてコンピュータマウントを選択し、バイクコンピュータマウントに取り付け、
2mm 六角レンチでネジを締めます。

ヒント：
• コンピューターマウントには取り付け方向が 2 つあり、必要に応じて取り付けることができます。 
• 4 種類のコンピューターマウントが付属し、様々な種類のバイクコンピュータに対応します。

2. バイクコンピューターマウントをバイクのフロントに取り付け、4mm 六角レンチでボルトを締めます。

注意点：
• バイクのネジ穴サイズに合わせて、M5 ボルトまたは M4 ボルトを選択します。
• バイクコンピューターマウントのネジ穴の間隔は 9 ～ 55mm です。 バイクコンピュータのサイズに合わせて、バイクコン

ピューターマウントをハンドルの前側または後側の位置に調整します。
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• ボルトの推奨締め付けトルクは 5Nm です。あるいはハンドルバーの推奨トルクに従って締め付けます。
• 2 本のボルトを使ってバイクコンピューターマウントを固定します。 ハンドルバーをボルト 1本だけで固定していたり、ネ
ジの間隔がバイクコンピューターマウントの取り付けに十分でない場合は、マウントが落下する恐れがあるため、本アクセ
サリーを使用しないでください。

3. カメラ（またはストロボなどのアクセサリー）を、バイクコンピュータ マウントの 1/4 インチネジまたは三又コネクタに取
り付けます。

注意点：
• 1/4 インチネジに取り付ける場合は、マウントを確実に固定するためレンチで締め付けることを推奨します。
• 取り付け後に三又コネクタが緩む場合は、滑り止めリングをコネクタに取り付けて補強します。
• 三又コネクタの角度は、ベースのネジを緩めて調整できます。

4. コンピューターマウントにバイクコンピュータを取り付けます。

取扱説明：
• このアクセサリーに自撮り棒を取り付けないでください。 カメラを直接マウントします。
• このアクセサリーにデバイスを取り付ける場合の最大荷重は 500g とし、この重量を超えないようにします。
• 走行前にすべてのネジやボルトがロックされカメラが固定されていることを確認します。
• 平坦な道で時速 60km 以下での走行をお勧めします。 荒れた路面での使用は推奨しません。 

免責事項
本免責事項をよくお読みください。本製品を使用することにより、お客様は本免責事項の条項を承諾したことになります。本
製品を使用することにより、製品使用時のお客様の行為およびその結果について、お客様が単独で責任を負うことを認め、同
意したことになります。お客様はこの製品を適切かつ合法的な目的にのみ使用することに同意するものとします。本製品およ
び関連アクセサリーの使用により直接的または間接的に生じた、あらゆる誤用、影響、損害、傷害、罰則、またはその他の法
的責任について、お客様は Arashi Vision Inc. ( 以下「Insta360」とします ) が一切の責任を負わないことを理解し、同意するも
のとします。使用する前に必ず、アクセサリーが正しく機能していることを確認してください。損傷や異常がある場合は直ち
に使用を中止してください。国の法律および規制の範囲内で、Insta360 は本免責事項の最終的な説明及び改訂の権利を留保し
ます。

アフターサービス
本製品の保証期間は購入から 3 ヶ月です。保証サービスはお客様の国または司法管轄区域によって異なります。保証規定の詳
細につきましては、下記をご覧ください https://insta360.com/support
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Anmerkungen:
• Zur Befestigung an der 1/4"-Schraube solltest du einen Schraubenschlüssel verwenden, um die Halterung bei der Montage sicher 

festzuziehen.
• Wenn sich der 3-Zinken-Anschluss nach der Montage lockert, bringe zur Verstärkung Anti-Rutsch-Ringe an.
• Um den Winkel des 3-Zinken-Anschlusses verstellen zu können, musst du die Schraube in der Verbindungsstelle lockern.

4. Befestige den Fahrradcomputer an der Computerhalterung.

Gebrauchsanleitung:
• Befestige keinen Selfie-Stick an diesem Zubehör. Montiere die Kameras direkt.
• Geräte, die du an diesem Zubehör anbringst, dürfen zusammengenommen maximal 500 g wiegen.
• Überprüfe vor der Fahrt, ob alle Schrauben, Bolzen und Kameras sicher fixiert sind, um Probleme zu vermeiden.
•  Du solltest damit auf ebenen Straßen nicht schneller als 60 km/h fahren. Verwende sie nicht auf holprigen Straßen. 

Disclaimer 
Bitte lies diesen Haftungsausschluss sorgfältig durch. Mit der Nutzung dieses Produkts erkennst du die Bedingungen dieses 
Disclaimers an und akzeptierst sie. Durch die Nutzung dieses Produkts erkennst du hiermit an und erklärst dich damit 
einverstanden, dass du allein für dein eigenes Verhalten bei der Nutzung dieses Produkts und für alle daraus resultierenden Folgen 
verantwortlich bist. Du bestätigst, dass du dieses Produkt nur für ordnungsgemäße und rechtmäßige Zwecke einsetzt. Du nimmst 
zur Kenntnis und erklärst dich damit einverstanden, dass Arashi Vision Inc. (im Folgenden als "Insta360" bezeichnet) keine Haftung 
für jeglichen Missbrauch, Folgen, Schäden, Verletzungen, Strafen oder andere rechtliche Verantwortung übernimmt, die direkt 
oder indirekt durch die Verwendung dieses Produkts und des dazugehörigen Zubehörs entstehen. Vergewissere dich vor jedem 
Einsatz, dass deine Zubehörteile richtig funktionieren. Wenn etwas beschädigt ist oder Unregelmäßigkeiten aufweist, solltest 
du den Gebrauch sofort einstellen. Im Rahmen der staatlichen Gesetze und Vorschriften behält sich Insta360 das Recht auf 
abschließende Erläuterungen und Überarbeitung der Vereinbarung vor.

Kundendienst
Die Garantiezeit für das beigefügte Produkt beträgt 3 Monate ab dem ursprünglichen Kauf im Einzelhandel. Die Garantieleistungen 
können je nach den geltenden Gesetzen deines Landes oder deiner Gerichtsbarkeit variieren. Ausführliche Informationen zur 
Garantie findest du unter https://insta360.com/support.

Lieferumfang

1x Fahrradcomputer-Halterung (Korpus), 1x Rändelschraube, 2x 18 mm M5-Bolzen, 2x 18 mm M4-Bolzen, 4x Anti-Rutsch-Ringe, 
1x 4 mm-Inbusschlüssel, 1x 2 mm-Inbusschlüssel,  1x Garmin Computerhalterung, 1x Wahoo Computerhalterung, 1x Bryton 
Computerhalterung, 1x Giant Computerhalterung, 2x Computer-Halterungsschrauben

Montage
1. Wähle eine Computerhalterung für dein Modell aus, befestige sie an der Fahrradcomputer-Halterung und ziehe die Schrauben 

mit einem 2 mm-Inbusschlüssel fest.

Tipps:
• Computerhalterungen können in 2 Richtungen montiert werden; die Montagerichtung kann bei Bedarf geändert werden.
• Im Lieferumfang sind 4 verschiedene Computerhalterungen enthalten, die für eine Kompatibilität mit vielen Fahrradcomputer-

Modellen sorgen; du kannst eine davon nach Bedarf auswählen.

2. Bringe die Fahrradcomputer-Halterung vorne am Fahrrad an und ziehe die Bolzen mit einem 4 mm-Inbusschlüssel fest.

Anmerkungen:
 • Wähle je nach Größe der Schraubenlöcher am Fahrrad M5-Bolzen oder M4-Bolzen.
• Der Abstand zwischen den Schraubenlöchern der Fahrradcomputer-Halterung beträgt 9-55 mm. Stelle die Fahrradcomputer-

Halterung je nach Größe des Fahrradcomputers auf die vordere oder hintere Position am Lenker ein.
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• Beim Anziehen der Bolzen wird ein Drehmoment von 5 Nm empfohlen; alternativ kannst du dich am vom Lenkerhersteller 
empfohlenen Drehmoment orientieren.

• Vergewissere dich, dass die Fahrradcomputer-Halterung von beiden Bolzen sicher fixiert wird. Wenn sie mit nur einem Bolzen 
am Lenker befestigt wird oder der Schraubenabstand für die Befestigung der Fahrradcomputer-Halterung nicht ausreicht, 
solltest du dieses Zubehörteil nicht verwenden, da die Halterung sonst herunterfallen kann.

3. Befestige die Kamera (oder Zubehör wie eine Taschenlampe) an der 1/4"-Schraube oder am 3-Zinken-Anschluss der 
Fahrradcomputer-Halterung.

1/4"-Schraube

3-Zinken-Anschluss

W zestawie  

1x Główna część mocowania komputera rowerowego, 1x Śruba z pokrętłem, 2x Śruby M5 18 mm, 2x Śruby M4 18 mm, 4x 
Pierścienie antypoślizgowe, 1x Klucz imbusowy 4 mm, 1x Klucz imbusowy 2 mm, 1x Uchwyt komputera Garmin, 1x Uchwyt 
komputera Wahoo, 1x Uchwyt komputera Bryton, 1x Uchwyt komputera Giant, 2x Śruby mocujące komputer  

Instalacja  
1. Wybierz uchwyt komputera zgodnie z modelem, a następnie zamontuj go na mocowaniu komputera rowerowego i dokręć śruby 
kluczem imbusowym 2 mm.  

Wskazówki:
• Istnieją 2 kierunki montażu uchwytu komputera, które można zainstalować według potrzeb.  
• Zawiera 4 rodzaje uchwytów komputera, odpowiednie dla różnych komputerów rowerowych. Możesz wybrać jeden z nich według 
potrzeb.  

2. Zainstaluj mocowanie komputera rowerowego z przodu roweru i dokręć śruby kluczem imbusowym 4 mm.  

Uwagi:  
• Wybierz śruby M5 lub M4 w zależności od rozmiaru otworów śrubowych w rowerze.  
• Odległość między otworami śrubowymi mocowania komputera rowerowego wynosi 9-55 mm. Dostosuj mocowanie komputera 
rowerowego do przednich lub tylnych pozycji na kierownicy w zależności od rozmiaru komputera rowerowego.  
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• Przy dokręcaniu śrub zaleca się siłę 5 Nm lub zgodnie z zalecaną wartością siły dokręcania kierownicy.
• Upewnij się, że obie śruby są mocno przykręcone do mocowania komputera rowerowego. Jeśli na kierownicy jest tylko jedna 
śruba lub rozstaw śrub jest niewystarczający do zamontowania mocowania komputera, nie używaj tej części, ponieważ może 
to spowodować upadek uchwytu.

3. Zainstaluj kamerę (lub akcesoria, takie jak latarka) na śrubie 1/4" lub złączu trzy-prongowym mocowania komputera 
rowerowego.

Uwagi:
• Jeśli montujesz na śrubie 1/4", zaleca się użycie klucza do pewnego dokręcenia mocowania podczas instalacji.
• Jeśli złącze trzy-prongowe poluzuje się po instalacji, dołącz pierścienie antypoślizgowe do złącza w celu wzmocnienia.
• Kąt złącza trzy-prongowego można regulować po poluzowaniu śrub na podstawie.

4. Zainstaluj komputer rowerowy na mocowaniu komputera.

Instrukcje użytkowania:
• Nie montuj kijka do selfie na tym akcesorium. Montuj kamery bezpośrednio.
• Maksymalne obciążenie tego akcesorium to 500 gramów (17.6 oz); nie przekraczaj tej wagi.
• Przed jazdą sprawdź i upewnij się, że wszystkie śruby, nakrętki i kamery są dobrze przykręcone, aby zapobiec problemom.
• Zaleca się utrzymywanie prędkości poniżej 60 km/h (37 mph) na płaskich drogach. Nie jest zalecane do użytku na nierównych 
drogach.
 

Zastrzeżenia 
Prosimy o dokładne zapoznanie się z niniejszymi zastrzeżeniami. Użytkowanie tego produktu oznacza potwierdzenie i 
zaakceptowanie zapisów niniejszych zastrzeżeń. Użytkując ten produkt, potwierdzają Państwo swoją wyłączną odpowiedzialność 
za swoje działania w ramach użytkowania niniejszego produktu i za wynikające z nich konsekwencje. Wyrażają Państwo zgodę 
na użytkowanie tego produktu zgodnie z przeznaczeniem i zgodnie z zapisami prawa. Dodatkowo rozumieją Państwo i zgadzają 
się na to, że firma Arashi Vision Inc. (dalej nazywana jako 'Insta360') nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek użytkowanie 
niezgodne z przeznaczeniem, związane z nim konsekwencje, szkody, uszkodzenia ciała, kary lub jakąkolwiek odpowiedzialność 
prawną wynikającą bezpośrednio lub pośrednio z użytkowania niniejszego produktu i powiązanych z nim akcesoriów. Przed 
każdym użyciem należy upewnić się, że wykorzystywane akcesoria funkcjonują we właściwy sposób. Jeżeli stwierdzono ich 
uszkodzenie lub nieregularne działanie, należy niezwłocznie zaprzestać ich użytkowania. Firma Insta360 rezerwuje sobie prawo do 
ostatecznych objaśnień odnośnie zobowiązań w ramach lokalnych norm prawnych. 

Serwis posprzedażowy
Okres gwarancji dołączonego produktu wynosi 3 miesiące od oryginalnego zakupu detalicznego. Usługi gwarancyjne mogą różnić 
się w zależności od obowiązujących praw twojego stanu lub jurysdykcji. Aby uzyskać szczegółowe informacje na temat polityki 
gwarancyjnej, odwiedź  https://insta360.com/support

Śruba 1/4"

Złącze trzy-prongowe

自行车码表支架（一体把）
Bike Computer Mount (Integrated Handlebars)
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